(2) If the act as referred to in paragraph (1) results in injury and/or harm to human 

health, the person shall be punished with a minimum imprisonment of 4 (four) 

years and a maximum of 12 (twelve) years and a minimum fine of Rp. 

4,000,000,000. 00 (four billion rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 

12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiah)”.  

(3) If the act as referred to in paragraph (1) results in serious injury or death, the 

person shall be punished with a minimum imprisonment of 5 (five) years and a 

maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a minimum fine of Rp. 5,000,000,000.00 

(five billion rupiah). rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen 

billion rupiah)”.28 

Article 99 that: 

(1) "Everyone who because of his negligence results in exceeding the ambient air 

quality standard, water quality standard, sea water quality standard, or 

environmental damage standard criteria, shall be punished with imprisonment